Flexible and wrinkle-free electrode fabricated with
polyurethane binder for lithium-ion batteries
Geun-gyung Park, Yang-kyu Park, Joon-ki Park and Jae-won Lee*
Flexible and wrinkle-free electrodes for flexible lithium-ion batteries (LIBs) are prepared with
a polyurethane (PU) binder by casting a slurry on a glass substrate and detaching the subsequent
film after drying. The flexible electrodes do not include a metal-foil current collector that would
limit the LIB flexibility. The presence of both soft and hard segments in the PU structure gives the
electrodes great flexibility and allows them to be folded without wrinkling or deforming. Adding

ical testing equipment (Instron 5960). The test specimens were
prepared at a size of 20 mm (L) � 10 mm (W) � 50 mm (T) and
pulled at a constant strain rate of 1 mmmin�1 until they cracked.
Results and discussion
Effect of binder type and peel strength
Fig. 2 shows the adhesive strength of the two metal-based
electrodes fabricated with different binders. The electrode
Fig. 1 Schematic of a free-standing electrode comprising LiCoO2,
Super P, MWNT, and polyurethane.
Table 1 Electrode sample name and fabrication method
Type Sample name Binder
Composition (wt%)
LCO Binder Super P MWNT
Metal-based Al-PU PU 90 5 5 0
Al-PVDF PVDF 90 5 5 0
Free-standing FS-PU11.5-CNT00 PU 77.0 11.5 11.5 0
FS-PU11.5-CNT50 PU 77.0 11.5 5.75 5.75
FS-PU17.9-CNT50 PU 71.4 17.9 5.35 5.35
FS-PU20.7-CNT50 PU 69.0 20.7 5.15 5.15
FS-PU24.6-CNT50 PU 65.6 24.6 4.90 4.90
FS-PVDF11.5-CNT50 PVDF 77.0 11.5 5.75 5.75
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017 RSC Adv., 2017, 7, 16244–16252 | 16245
Paper RSC Advances
O
p